### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

#### JASON BRICE LOONEY,

Appellant,

vs.

**Case No. SC05-159** (L.C. No. 97-215-CF)

#### STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

# **REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

ON DIRECT APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR WAKULLA COUNTY, FLORIDA, DENYING APPELLANT'S AMENDED FLORIDA RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.850/3.851 MOTION FOR POST CONVICTION RELIEF IN A CAPITAL CASE.

> Frank E. Sheffield, Esq. 906 Thomasville Road Tallahassee, FL 32302 Telephone: 850-577-6555 Facsimile: 850-222-6721 Fla. Bar. No. 144041 Attorney for Appellant, Jason Brice Looney

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table Of Citations iii
As to the State's Statement of the Case and Facts 1
As to the State's Argument
Issue I
DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN FINDING DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE BY FAILING TO PRESENT IN A CONVINCING MANNER ALL EXTANT STATUTORY AND NON-STATUTORY MITIGATION DURING THE PENALTY PHASE AND FAILING TO UTILIZE THE SERVICES OF A MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT TO PRESENT THE MITIGATION?
As to Failure to Present All Extant Mitigating Evidence
A. The Adoptive Home
B. The Statutory Age Mitigator
C. Statutory Mitigator – Extreme Emotional Disturbance 5
D. Non Statutory Mitigation 5
E. Failure to Use a Mental Health Expert
F. Failure to Present Mitigating Evidence Effectively 10
Conclusion
Certificate Of Service 12
Certificate Of Compliance

# **TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<u>Cases</u> <u>Pa</u>	<u>ge(s</u> )
Dufour v. State, 905 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2005)	3, 6
Hodges v. State, 885 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 2003)	9
Rompilla v. Beard, 125 S.Ct. 2456 (2005)	7, 8
Roper v. Simmons, 125 S.Ct. 1183 (2005)	. 4, 5
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	7-9
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	9
Rules	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210	. 13
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	5
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851	. 5
Law Review Articles	
117 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> (November, 2003)	7
